

CAPITAL CASE

No. 17-1382

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONNIE CLEVELAND LANCE,

PETITIONER,

v.

ERIC SELLERS, WARDEN, GEORGIA DIAGNOSTIC AND  
CLASSIFICATION PRISON,

RESPONDENT.

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

L. JOSEPH LOVELAND  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
JAMES W. BOSWELL  
JONATHAN R. CHALLY  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1180 PEACHTREE ST., NE  
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309  
T. 404-572-4600  
LJLOVELAND@GMAIL.COM  
JBOSWELL@KSLAW.COM  
JCHALLY@KSLAW.COM

MARY ELIZABETH WELLS  
623 GRANT STREET  
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30312  
T. 404-408-2180  
MEWELLS27@COMCAST.NET

*Counsel for Petitioner Donnie Cleveland Lance*

May 18, 2018

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF.....1

I. This Court Should Resolve Whether The Failure To Conduct Any Sentencing Phase Investigation And Offer Any Mitigation Evidence Precludes The Constitutionally Required Individualized Determination of Culpability.....1

II. Petitioner Should Be Entitled to a Presumption of Prejudice In Light of the Constructive Absence of Counsel at the Sentencing Phase.....8

CONCLUSION .....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	6
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	6
<i>Ferrell v. Hall</i> , 640 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....	10
<i>Phillips v. White</i> , 851 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	2, 3
<i>United States v Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Rashad</i> , 396 F.3d 398 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	3, 4
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	4

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Lance v. Warden* 11th Circuit Oral Argument  
Recording, available at: [http://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/oral-argument-recordings?title=&field\\_oar\\_case\\_name\\_value=&field\\_oral\\_argument\\_date\\_value%5Bvalue%5D%5Byear%5D=2017&field\\_oral\\_argument\\_date\\_value%5Bvalue%5D%5Bmonth%5D=7](http://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/oral-argument-recordings?title=&field_oar_case_name_value=&field_oral_argument_date_value%5Bvalue%5D%5Byear%5D=2017&field_oral_argument_date_value%5Bvalue%5D%5Bmonth%5D=7).....9
